due to decreased average outstanding borrowings on the Company's line of credit
and a lower average interest rate on such borrowings. See "Liquidity and Capital
Resources" below.

   INCOME TAXES. As a result of the Company's loss before income taxes, the
Company recorded an income tax benefit of $2,748,000 and $448,000, or an
effective rate of 35.8% and 56.6%, in 2001 and 2000, respectively. The
abnormally high effective tax benefit rate in 2000 is primarily due to the
recognition of certain tax credits and the benefit from the Company's foreign
sales corporation on relatively low pre-tax amounts.

   NET LOSS. The Company incurred a net loss during 2001 of $4,922,000, or
$0.95 per share (basic and diluted) after giving effect to $358,000 of dividends
and accretion charges on preferred stock issued in April 2000. This compares to
a net loss for 2000 of $344,000, or $0.12 per share (basic and diluted) after
giving effect to $320,000 of dividends and accretion charges on preferred stock
issued in April 2000. In future quarters, dividends and accretion charges on
preferred stock will be approximately $90,000, before the effect of any
conversion or redemption of the preferred stock.

   (ii) YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000 COMPARED TO YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   NET SALES. Net sales by market for the years ended December 31, 2000 and
1999 were as follows:

   Year ended   Year ended
   (In thousands)   December 31, 2000   December 31, 1999
   -----------------   ------------------

   Point of sale   $29,396   54.7%   $26,653   59.4%
   Gaming and lottery   19,298   35.9   8,782   19.5
   Other   5,026   9.4   9,454   21.1
   -------   -----   -------   -----
   $53,720   100.0%   $44,889   100.0%
   =======   =====   =======   =====

   Net sales for the year ended December 31, 2000 increased $8,831,000, or
20%, to $53,720,000 from $44,889,000 in 1999 due to increased shipments into the
POS and gaming and lottery markets, partially offset by a decrease in sales in
the Company's other markets. International sales increased to $16,320,000, or
30.4% of net sales in 2000, from $8,507,000, or 19.0% of net sales in 1999.

   Point of sale: Sales of the Company's POS printers increased $2,743,000,
or 10%. International POS printer shipments increased approximately $9,387,000